

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE: W.P.No.3393 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No.	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
04	22.04.2024	<u>BKM, J</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Government Pleader for Transport. This Writ Petition is filed questioning the action of the respondents in not considering the petitioner's representation dated 16.11.2023 and not issuing the R.C by mentioning the name of the petitioner as owner for the vehicle bearing No.AP39KW.1212 KIA Seltos Motor Car. On the other hand, the learned Government Pleader for Transport, relying upon the 2nd respondent's counter submits that the 2nd respondent issued notices dated 07.02.2024 to the petitioner and Sri Syed Ameeruddin through speed post, directing both the parties to appear before the 2nd respondent on 20.02.2024, for submission of the evidence in support of their claims, if any. But, the notice sent to the petitioner to the address	

		mentioned in the R.C was returned with an endorsement that no such addressee in this door number. Whereas, Sri sayyad Ameeruddin appeared before the said authority on 20.02.2024 and his submissions were recorded. In view of the same, the petitioner is permitted to implead Sri Sri sayyad Ameeruddin as one of the party respondent in the present writ petition as he is also claiming interest for the subject vehicle. List the matter after three (03) weeks. BKM, J ANS	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--